17t:.‘ Gool &TC 14 'ét;ﬁirsga;hﬁg 8128122004 a/g®
177" Year No. 14

MATCRLe 4,244 LT°0eNLP LTNAN
Ph%1l- Nhé-P NAA 9°0C 0T

‘"l h??
ZIKRE HIG

Of the Council of the Amhara National Regional State
in the Federal Democratic Republic of Ethiopia

Issued under the auspices of the < 1324
- “7‘":_’:‘ ";]‘h’d"%‘m\“(ﬂ 3 Council of the Amhara National 1% PO AC 95
7710 9"?2"70, UL i) Regional State Unit price 95

T} @-55),
APE £T(C196/2004 9.9°.

NhA?74 Ndué-R NAAR v 3771 £2004 KS
?2003 NE+ hovt ATt £724-PF
MNLATLE T NETT A%18LP P
hPE

Content
Proclamation Number 196/2012

A Proclamation Issued to Provide for the

Approval of Supplementary Budget for the
implementation of the 2011 and 2010 Budget
Year Government Activities in the Amhara

National Regional State

aPE £TC 196/ 2004 9.9°.
Nh?7s NuéB NAAR a3 7,71 2004 AS
2003 NE+ Aovt  ATINT  LPT
MNLATLE T NET TIXLEE WPF

MATPKE LoLolAP LI°NENLP LTAAN W1
ao ¥t aowlt AN P40 ne-r
POOLPS e AL PUIPA AN CHOAMA
Nao Pt

Pho9é Ndué-P nAAN °aC 0+ 0HFAGAD-
PNdué-P NAN h1 ao 371 Wibd 49 100
arPx 3 (1) AS NhdA P4.2970 ANTSLC
APE h7Pd 178/2003 (A7LAGAAD) A7d
27 £1012F 0C 0Fama- AAMT oo\l
Pl A7 A8 A::

Proclamation Number 196/ 2012

The Amhara National Regional State
Supplementary Budget for the Government
Activities of the 2011 and 2010 Budget Year
Approval Proclamation

Whereas, in accordance with the Constitution of
the Federal Democratic Republic of Ethiopia, the
Region is vested with the power to approve and
implement its Budget;

Now, therefore, the Council of the Amhara
National Region, in accordance with the power
vested in it under the provisions of Sub-Article
3/1/ of Article 49 of the Revised Constitution of
the National Region and Article 27 of the
Regional Finance Administration Proclamation
No. 178/2011 (as amended) , hereby proclaims as
follows.




& 2 A%l ANhé-P NAAP 03042 NG n1 UM RTC14 h9°h 1+ 2004 9.9

Amhara National Regional State Zikre Hig Gazette No.14 July 8,2012 page 2

1.  A%C Coh -
LU AP «N2004 AS N2003 ¢NET Yoo
Ao 71T 2EPT TINL07e P OE
14 NE T hAPE &TC 196/2004 4.9°»
A Amebn &TAAN::

2. 2003 PNET Aol @LSPTF NSt
NT9PLOF@ ALIOF PPL TIC T T
AL PPN NG OF

U. M. NC 44,715,956.12

2.1. PwlAS ChtoT ADTH8LC 0.
NC 44,715,956.12
A, oeh, NC 44,715,956.12
22, A@MLALTS Tl ANFBLCT  avfNF
M6l NC  44,715,956.12
3.012004 NEt+  hoot AR OE-PF

T04A7LE PPA NS D6,

3.1. A2004 NE+ Gavt ten1é 06-PF PPA M.

U. h2003 N€+ Govt PHL hoeh, +4 NC

60,600,000 (h&w A9 OLht
oot i, NC)*

A, PNCS NE Gov.69 AN 47T ANC
3,210,686

. hoPL AL (DL8 AS hHoT hivhSLC
e4+anan . NC 98,998,826 (HMS
N>t LA Hm% oot HMS
At G, a9l oot 0f ALtk NC)
0T M. ANOND  ATS.meoo-
NHLPLAT @ AAN Fmé  ooNsg
0T hode NAL eanan . NC
19,456,651 (Ahé- HMY 2LAL7 héT
oo Y9°A ageht . et oot
y9°a A& ANC) LC NG
182,266,163 (A7& aof O27Le U-AT
NS U oof A agnt .
AL aot LA At ANC)

av.

1. Short Title
This Proclamation may be cited as “the Amhara
National Regional State Supplementary Budget
for the Government Activities of the 2011 and
2010 Budget
No.196/2012”

2. The 2011 Budget Year, utilized without being
proclaimed due to the delay on the part of

Year Approval Proclamation

Woredas, revenue and expenditure
A. Revenue 44,715,956.12
2.1. Revenue of Woreda and City Administration
Birr 44,715,956.12
B. Expenditure 44,715,956.12
2.2. Regular Expenditure for Woredas and City
Administrations Birr 44,715,956.12
3.Revenue and expenditure utilized in the 2011
Budget the

supplementary activities

Year for implementation of

3.1 Revenue for supplementary activities in the 2011
Budget Year
A.Revolve from the 2011 Budget Year Birr
60,600,000/ sixty million six hundred thousand
birr/

B. Amount found while the Gov. 69 of the Bureau
of Agriculture closed Birr 3,210,686

C.Revenue collected by woreda and city
administrations beyond plan Birr 98,998,826/
Ninety Eight million nine hundred ninety eight
thousand eight hundred twenty six/

D. Revenue collected beyond plan by regional

accountable Offices authorised to utilise same
Birr 19,456,651/ ninety million four hundred
fifty six thousand six hundred fifty one/ Total
Birr 182,266,163/ one hundred eighty two
million two hundred sixty six thousand one

hundred sixty three/



MR 3 A1 ANehé-P RAAD. @502 UG i DM RPC14 9 A 1 +7 2004 9.9°

Amhara National Regional State Zikre Hig Gazette No.14 July 8,2012 page 3

3.2. oen,
N2004 NP+ hoot Ao 3INVE a4 NPT

PPA @ NC 182,266,163 (A& oot A°TLE
vat AL At oot DA A0 QL
A7 oot LA AN NC) AT HCHSI®

3.2.1. A@LAPT AN ©OC Lov@H ONEC
f+am  NC 38,425,395

3.2.2. rhALE AILE T hoomONEP ADLSLT
AT ANCPT L1214, NC 72,850,865

3.2.3. 82T Phmeavt 50% £CH ANC
51,533,252
3.24. abhA tmé ov0éf OWAT ha-0T 0,
CHANANG ATALE 04T PPA O
NC 19,456,651

4.PhPE T4LA7LrTH

?2004 N€+ oot NETT ATIOES  PNCET
AESLC  Aco@N?  NOM@  APE  PHAMa
2Z20N7 LY APEI° 14970 LTLPA::

5. hPE P00 +%
2V APE  NhaAA o070t HAl-chT IR
ST hoM0T +7 EI°C P05 LUGA::

qac 4C
hI°A 1 +77 2004 9.9°
hfAm- 101,
PhT1l NP NAAR av 70T
ToHLTT

3.2._Expenditure
Expenditure implemented for the 2011 Budget Year

supplementary  Government Birr
182,266,163/ one hundred eighty two million two

activities is

hundred sixty six thousand one hundred sixty three/;
and the particulars are:
3.2.1. Loan granted to woredas for salary of the
Month of Sene Birr 38,425,395

3.2.2. Subsidy made to Woredas and the Bureaus in
different times from the reserved fund Birr
72,850,865

50%
51,533,252

Expenditure, which has been collected from

3.2.3. share utilized by Woredas Birr

3.2.4.
the internal revenue of Regional accountable
Offices, utilized for various activities Birr
19,456,651

4. Applicability of the proclamation

The power vested in by virtue of the approval of the
2011 Budget Year Budget and its administration
proclamation shall, mutatis mutandis, apply to this
proclamation.
5. Effective Date
This proclamation shall come in to force as of the

date of its publication in the Zikre- Hig Gazzette of
the Regional State.

Done at Bahir Dar,
This 8™ % of July, 2012.
Ayalew Gobezie
President of Amhara National Regional
State



